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-upon the value of such animal, claims against the state arising 
from the slaughter of animals shall be made in the same manner 
as herein before provided in this subsection except that the re-
turns as to the appraisal of animals so slaughtered shall be made 
by filing with the secretary of state a copy of the live stock san-
itary board's notice to the owner and a copy of their appraisal 
which shall be certified to before a notary public, justice of the 
peace or other person. authorized to administer oaths. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 14, 1915. 

No. 61, S.1 	 [Published May 17, 1915. 

CHAPTER 94. 
AN ACT to amend section 1275 of the statutes, relating to right 

of way to public highways. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcTioN 1. Section 1275 of the statutes is amended to read: 

Section 1275. 1. When any person shall present to the super-
visors of any town an affidavit satisfying them that he is the 
owner of real estate (describing the same) within said town, and 
that the same is shut out from all public highways, other than a 
waterway, by being surrounded on all sides by real estate belong-
ing to other persons, or by such real estate and by water, or that 
he is the owner of real estate (describing the same) and of a pri-
vate way or road leading from his said real estate to a public 
highway but that such road or way is too narrow, giving its 
width, to afford him reasonable access to and from his real es-
tate to said public hilhway, that he is unable to purchase from 
any of said persons the right of way over or through the same 
to a public highway, or that he is unable to purchase from the 
owner or owners of land on either or both sides of his way or 
road land to make such way or road of sufficient width, or that 
it cannot be purchased except at an exorbitant price, stating the 
lowest price for which the same can be purchased by him, the 
said supervisors shall appoint a time and place for hearing said 
matter, which hearing shall be after ten days and within thirty 
days of the receipt of said affidavit. 

2. The supervisors shall cause notice of the time and place of 
such hearing to be given by posting notices thereof in three of 
the most public places in said town at least ten days before the 
time fixed therefor, and shall give at least five days' previous no- 
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tice of such time and place to all of the occupants of the lands 
through which such highway may pass, which notice shall be 
served personally or by leaving a copy thereof at the usual place 
of abode of each occupant of such lands. 

3. The supervisors shall then in their discretion proceed to 
lay out * * * such highway of not more than three nor less 
than two rods in width to such real estate, or shall add enough 
land to its width to make it not less than two nor more than three 
rods in width, and shall assess the damages to the owner or 
owners of the real estate over or through which the same shall be 
laid or from whom land shall be taken and the advantages to the-
applicant. 

4. But the damages assessed by the supervisors shall in no 
case exceed the price stated in the affidavit of the applicant ;- 
upon laying out such highway, or in adding to the width of a 
former private way or road, they shall make and sign an order -
describing the same and file the same with the town clerk to-
gether with their award of damages, which order shall be re-
corded by said clerk ; provided, that the amount assessed as ad-
vantages to the applicant shall be paid to the town treasurer be-
fore the order laying out such highway shall be filed. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 14, 1915. 

No. 424, S.] 	 [Published May 17, 1915. 

CHAPTER 95. 
AN ACT to repeal section 1494ab of the statutes and to create a 

new section to be numbered 1494ab of the statutes, relating to 
weights and measures; and providing penalties. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1494ab of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 2. There is added to the statutes a new section to be 

numbered and to read : Section 1494ab. All bottles and pi-
pettes used in measuring milk or milk products for making deter-
mination of the per cent of fat in said milk or milk products 
shall have clearly blown or otherwise permanently marked in 
the side of the bottle or pipette the word "Sealed," and in ,the 
side of the pipette or the side or bottom of the bottle the name, 
initials, or trade mark of the manufacturer and his designating 
number, which designating number shall be different for each 
manufacturer and may be used in identifying bottles. The desig- 


